

84555-7
NO. 84764-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11 JAN 19 PM 4:16
BY RONALD R. DANKNER
CLERK

HOS BROS. CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

C19-1 SHOTWELL, LLC; SEQUOYAH ELECTRIC, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; SS LANDSCAPING SERVICES, INC., a Washington corporation; PACLAND-BELLEVUE, INC., a Washington corporation; BANKFIRST, a South Dakota state bank; CENTURION FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; WF CAPITAL, INC., a Washington limited liability company; BINGO INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; and RICHARD BURRELL, an individual,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Todd C. Hayes, WSBA No. 26361
Attorneys for Appellant
HARPER | HAYES PLLC
600 University Street, Suite 2420
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206.340.8010
Facsimile: 206.260.2852

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. Introduction	1
II. Argument	2
A. This Court Should Liberally Construe RCW 60.04.091 to Protect Hos.....	2
B. RCW 60.04.091 Does Not Say that a Claim of Lien Needs a <u>Certificate</u> of Acknowledgement	6
C. A Corporate Certificate Was Not Required Because RCW 60.04.091 Itself Allows Someone Other than the Lien Claimant to Sign	10
D. Only Hos's Reading Properly Reconciles the Different Clauses in RCW 60.04.091	14
E. The Trial Court Should Have Allowed Hos to Amend its Lien	21
III. Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<u>Addleman v. Board of Prison Terms & Paroles,</u> 107 Wn.2d 503, 730 P.2d 1327 (1986).....	10
<u>Allen v. Elwert,</u> 44 P. 823 (Or. 1896).....	4
<u>Anderson v. Frye and Bruhn,</u> 69 Wash. 89, 124 P. 499 (1912).....	20
<u>Bank of Commerce of Anacortes v. Kelpine Products Co.,</u> 167 Wash. 592, 10 P.2d 238 (1932).....	12
<u>Barouh v. Israel,</u> 46 Wn.2d 327, 281 P.2d 238 (1955)	15, 16
<u>Ben Holt Indus. v. Milne,</u> 36 Wn. App. 468, 675 P.2d 1256 (1984).....	12, 20
<u>Citizens for Clean Air v. Spokane,</u> 114 Wn.2d 20, 785 P.2d 44 (1990).....	17
<u>CKP, Inc. v. GRS Constr. Co.,</u> 63 Wn. App. 601, 821 P.2d 63 (1991).....	22
<u>Clements v. Snider,</u> 409 F.2d 549, 550 (9th Cir. 1969).....	19, 20
<u>Davidson v. National Can Co.,</u> 150 Wash. 370, 273 P. 185 (1928).....	21, 22
<u>DeGooyer v. Northwest Trust & State Bank,</u> 130 Wash. 652, 228 P. 835 (1924).....	4, 5
<u>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.,</u> 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....	21
<u>Fircrest Supply, Inc. v. Plummer,</u> 30 Wn. App. 384, 634 P.2d 891 (1981).....	11, 13
<u>Intermountain Elec. v. G-A-T Bros.,</u> 115 Wn. App. 384, 62 P.3d 548 (2003).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle,
166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009)..... 8

Kley v. Geiger, 4 Wash. 484, 30 P. 727 (1892)..... 1, 9, 14, 15, 16

Lumberman’s of Washington v. Barnhardt,
89 Wn. App. 283, 949 P.2d 382 (1997) 22

McMullen & Co. v. Croft, 96 Wash. 275, 164 P. 930 (1917) 22

Netbula, LLC v. Distinct Corp., 212 F.R.D. 534, 539 (N.D. Ca. 2003) ... 23

Northlake Concrete Prods. v. Wylie,
34 Wn. App. 810, 663 P.2d 1380 (1983),..... 5

Rivard v. State, 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010)..... 13

Saunders v. Callaway, 42 Wn. App. 29, 708 P.2d 652 (1985) 20

Stevenson v. Parker, 25 Wn. App. 639, 608 P.2d 1263 (1980)..... 12

Tsutakawa v. Kumamoto, 53 Wash. 231, 101 P. 869 (1909) 3, 4, 22

Yukon Inv. Co. v. Crescent Meat Co.,
140 Wash. 136, 248 P. 377 (1926)..... 12

Statutes

Laws of 1988, Ch. 69 §§ 2-4..... 16

Laws of 1991, Ch. 281 § 9..... 16

RCW 42.44.010(4)..... 1, 7, 8

RCW 60.04.021 6

RCW 60.04.091 *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
RCW 60.04.900	2, 5
RCW 64.08.060	9
RCW 64.08.070	1,6,7,9,21
